

**ARIZONA SUPREME COURT**

KAREN FANN, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	No. CV-21-0058-T/AP
Plaintiffs/Appellants,	)	
v.	)	Arizona Court of Appeals,
STATE OF ARIZONA, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Division One
Defendants/Appellees.	)	No. 1 CA-CV 21-0087
INVEST IN EDUCATION (Sponsored by AEA and Stand for Children); and DAVID LUJAN,	)	Maricopa County Superior Court
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.	)	No. CV2020-015495 CV2020-015509 (Consolidated)

---

**COMBINED ANSWERING BRIEF AND SEPARATE APPENDIX  
OF APPELLEES INVEST IN EDUCATION (SPONSORED BY  
AEA AND STAND FOR CHILDREN) AND DAVID LUJAN**

---

Roopali H. Desai (024295)  
[rdesai@cblawyers.com](mailto:rdesai@cblawyers.com)  
D. Andrew Gaona (028414)  
[agaona@cblawyers.com](mailto:agaona@cblawyers.com)  
Kristen Yost (034052)  
[kyost@cblawyers.com](mailto:kyost@cblawyers.com)  
**COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC**  
2800 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1900  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
T: (602) 381-5478

Daniel J. Adelman (011368)  
[danny@aclpi.org](mailto:danny@aclpi.org)  
**ARIZONA CENTER FOR LAW IN THE  
PUBLIC INTEREST**  
352 E. Camelback Road, Suite 200  
Phoenix 85012  
T: (602) 258-8850

*Attorneys for Appellees Invest in Education (Sponsored  
by AEA and Stand for Children) and David Lujan*

## Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Citations .....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts & Statement of the Case .....	3
A.    The mechanics of Prop 208. ....	3
B.    Appellants sued to subvert the will of the people. ....	5
C.    The trial court denied Appellants’ request for a preliminary injunction. ....	7
Statement of Issues .....	8
Argument.....	9
I.    Prop 208 Is Consistent with Article IX, § 21 of the Arizona Constitution.....	10
A.    The Expenditure Cap, its history, and its application. ....	12
B.    Claims under § 21 are unripe. ....	16
C.    Prop 208 funds are not “local revenues.” .....	23
1.    Section 21’s plain language controls.....	23
2.    Voters didn’t intend Section 21 to limit grant programs like that in Prop 208.....	28
3.    Prop 208’s direct grants are like other excluded state-funded programs. ....	29
4.    The canons of statutory construction invoked by Appellants aren’t helpful. ....	32

D.	The Local Revenues Clause is severable from the balance of Prop 208. ....	39
1.	This Court applies – and should continue to apply – the severability doctrine to initiatives.....	40
2.	Prop 208 is constitutional without the Local Revenues Clause. ....	43
II.	Arizonans May Impose Taxes by Statutory Initiative and Simple Majority Vote. ....	48
A.	The plain language of § 22 resolves any question about its application to citizen initiatives. ....	49
B.	The people did not intend to limit their own power when adopting § 22. ....	53
C.	Interpreting article IX, § 22 to limit the initiative power would lead to a disfavored implied repeal of a constitutional right. ....	57
D.	Appellants’ “interpretation” of § 22 conflicts with the Revenue Source Rule. ....	58
E.	Article XXII, § 14 confirms the people’s power.....	58
F.	The trial court correctly rejected Appellants’ fallback position that a supermajority must approve initiatives that raise taxes. ....	62
G.	Appellants failed to show a likelihood of success on their § 22 claim.....	63
III.	Any New Legal Standard Under § 21 or § 22 Should Apply Prospectively Only. ....	63
IV.	Challengers Were Not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction. ....	64

A.	The trial court correctly held that Appellants failed to show irreparable harm.....	64
1.	Legislator Appellants haven't shown an injury, let alone an irreparable one.....	65
2.	Taxpayer Appellants will suffer no irreparable harm. ....	67
B.	The trial court correctly held that the balance of hardships and public interest weigh against an injunction.....	70
Rule 21(a)	Notice .....	72
Conclusion	.....	73

## Table of Citations

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Comm’n on Appellate Court Appointments</i> , 227 Ariz. 128 (2011) .....	33
<i>Airport Props. v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 195 Ariz. 89 (App. 1999) .....	24
<i>Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. &amp; Mun. Emps. v. Lewis</i> , 165 Ariz. 149 (App. 1990) .....	16
<i>State v. Arevalo</i> , 249 Ariz. 370 (2020) .....	9, 25, 71
<i>Ariz. Chamber of Commerce &amp; Indus. v. Kiley</i> , 242 Ariz. 533 (2017) .....	52, 59
<i>Ariz. Early Childhood Dev. &amp; Health Bd. v. Brewer</i> , 221 Ariz. 467 (2009) .....	28, 29, 42
<i>Barth v. White</i> , 40 Ariz. 548 (1932) .....	50, 51, 52, 59
<i>Bennett v. Napolitano</i> , 206 Ariz. 520 (2003) .....	65
<i>Biggs v. Betlach</i> , 243 Ariz. 256 (2017) .....	53, 56
<i>Biggs v. Cooper ex rel. Cty. of Maricopa</i> , 236 Ariz. 415 (2014) .....	65
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 483 U.S. 1304 (1987) .....	71
<i>State ex rel. Brnovich v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 250 Ariz. 127 (2020) .....	41

<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 220 Ariz. 77 (2009).....	28
<i>Circle K Stores, Inc. v. Apache Cty.</i> , 199 Ariz. 402 (App. 2001) .....	23, 24
<i>Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n v. Myers</i> , 196 Ariz. 516 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Conway v. Superior Court</i> , 60 Ariz. 59 (1942).....	60, 61
<i>Cornejo v. Tumlin</i> , No. 20-cv-05813-CRB, 2020 WL 4897907 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2020) .....	69
<i>Direct Sellers Ass’n v. McBrayer</i> , 109 Ariz. 3 (1972).....	57
<i>Fairfield v. Foster</i> , 25 Ariz. 146 (1923).....	31
<i>Fin. Assocs., Inc. v. Hub Props., Inc.</i> , 143 Ariz. 543 (App. 1984) .....	68
<i>Forty-Seventh Legislature of State v. Napolitano</i> , 213 Ariz. 482 (2006).....	30
<i>Estate of Braden ex rel. Gabaldon v. State</i> , 228 Ariz. 323 (2011).....	56
<i>Galloway v. Vanderpool</i> , 205 Ariz. 252 (2003).....	41
<i>Hernandez v. Frohmiller</i> , 68 Ariz. 242 (1949).....	51
<i>Hull v. Albrecht</i> , 190 Ariz. 520 (1997).....	36
<i>Jarvis v. State Land Dep’t City of Tucson</i> , 104 Ariz. 527 (1969).....	18

<i>Jett v. City of Tucson</i> , 180 Ariz. 115 (1994).....	53
<i>Johnson Utilities, L.L.C. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 249 Ariz. 215 (2020).....	9
<i>Johnson v. City of San Francisco</i> , No. C 09–05503 JSW, 2010 WL 3078635 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2010).....	69
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 806 P.2d 1360 (Cal. 1991).....	63
<i>Kerby v. Griffin</i> , 48 Ariz. 434 (1936).....	51
<i>State v. Klausner</i> , 194 Ariz. 169 (App. 1998).....	47
<i>League of Ariz. Cities &amp; Towns v. Brewer</i> , 213 Ariz. 557 (2006).....	58
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 226 Ariz. 234 (App. 2011).....	49
<i>Marin All. For Med. Marijuana v. Holder</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	23, 37, 67
<i>McComish v. Brewer</i> , No. CV-08-1550-PHX-ROS, 2010 WL 229221 (D. Ariz. Jan. 10, 2010).....	46
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 213 Ariz. 147 (2006).....	41
<i>State v. Mixton</i> , 250 Ariz. 282 (2021).....	28
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 16 Ariz. 247 (1914).....	43

<i>Pinckney v. Bd. of Educ. of Westbury Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 393 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	68
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 571 U.S. 1061 (2013) .....	71
<i>Randolph v. Groscost</i> , 195 Ariz. 423 (1999) .....	40, 42, 43, 44
<i>Roosevelt v. Bishop</i> , 179 Ariz. 233 (1994) .....	36
<i>Ruiz v. Hull</i> , 191 Ariz. 441 (1998) .....	40
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Gila Cty.</i> , 56 Ariz. 499 (1941) .....	57
<i>Saggio v. Connelly</i> , 147 Ariz. 240 (1985) .....	51
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....	68
<i>Shooter v. Farmer</i> , 235 Ariz. 199 (2014) .....	66
<i>Stevenson v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 11-cv-04950-MMC, 2016 WL 2993104 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2016) .....	68
<i>Tillotson v. Frohmiller</i> , 34 Ariz. 34 (1928) .....	59
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (2010) .....	63
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....	16
<i>Valley Med. Specialists v. Farber</i> , 194 Ariz. 363 (1999) .....	9

*Wall v. Am. Optometric Ass’n, Inc.*,  
379 F. Supp. 175 (N.D. Ga. 1974)..... 65, 66

*Wilmar Trading Pte Ltd. v. United States*,  
466 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2020)..... 26, 27

*Winkle v. City of Tucson*,  
190 Ariz. 413 (1997)..... 16, 60, 61

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1 ..... 50

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(2)..... 50

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(3)..... 50

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(5)..... 57

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 6(A)-(D) ..... 42

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 12 ..... 60

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 13 ..... 50, 52

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 14 ..... 50

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 15 ..... 60

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 21..... *passim*

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 21(2) ..... 12

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 21(3) ..... 15, 21

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 21(4)(c)(i)..... 38

Ariz. Const. art, IX, § 21(4)(c)(iv) ..... 34, 35

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 21(4)(c)(v) ..... 13, 23, 35

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 21(4)(c)(vi)..... 34, 36

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 17(4)(c) .....	37
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 22.....	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 22(A).....	55
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 23.....	2, 56, 58
Ariz. Const. art. XXII, § 14.....	58, 59, 60, 61

**Statutes and Rules**

A.R.S. § 12-341 .....	72
A.R.S. § 12-342 .....	72
A.R.S. § 15-249.08 .....	29, 34
A.R.S. § 15-911 .....	15, 18, 21, 44
A.R.S. § 15-911(E) .....	15
A.R.S. § 15-979 .....	29, 30
A.R.S. § 15-1251 .....	29
A.R.S. § 15-1281 .....	3, 4, 5, 17
A.R.S. § 15-1283(A) .....	4
A.R.S. § 15-1285 .....	1
A.R.S. § 15-1285(1).....	5
A.R.S. § 15-2041(D) .....	66
A.R.S. § 16-952 .....	46
A.R.S. § 43-1013(A) .....	3
Arizona Rule Civil Appellate Procedure 21(a).....	72

## Other Authorities

1998 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 1, § 52(A) (5th Spec. Sess.).....	37
HCR 2008, 48th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2007), <a href="https://azmemory.azlibrary.gov/digital/collection/azsession/id/103/rec/17">https://azmemory.azlibrary.gov/digital/collection/azsession/id/103/rec/17</a> .....	21
HCR 2015, 48th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2008), <a href="https://azmemory.azlibrary.gov/digital/collection/azsession/id/117/rec/19">https://azmemory.azlibrary.gov/digital/collection/azsession/id/117/rec/19</a> .....	21
Ariz. Dep’t of Education, Enrollment Report, <i>2020-2021 School Year</i> , <a href="https://www.azed.gov/accountability-research/data">https://www.azed.gov/accountability-research/data</a> .....	18
Ariz. Dep’t of Education, <i>FY2021 Distance Learning Base Support Level Adjustments</i> , <a href="https://www.azed.gov/finance/fy2021-distance-learning-adjustments-base-support-level">https://www.azed.gov/finance/fy2021-distance-learning-adjustments-base-support-level</a> .....	18
Ariz. Dep’t of Education, <i>Superintendent’s Annual Report FY2020</i> , <a href="https://www.azed.gov/finance/reports">https://www.azed.gov/finance/reports</a> .....	13, 35
Ariz. Dep’t of Education, <i>Supt. Hoffman Delivers 2020 “State of Education Address”</i> (Feb. 4, 2020), <a href="https://www.azed.gov/communications/2020/02/04/superintendent-hoffman-delivers-2020-state-of-education-address/">https://www.azed.gov/communications/2020/02/04/superintendent-hoffman-delivers-2020-state-of-education-address/</a> .....	71
Arizona Legislature, Bill History for SCR 1021, <a href="https://apps.azleg.gov/billStatus/BillOverview/75135">https://apps.azleg.gov/billStatus/BillOverview/75135</a> .....	19
Arizona Legislature, SB 1783 – Senate Engrossed Version, <a href="https://www.azleg.gov/legtext/55leg/1R/bills/SB1783S.html">https://www.azleg.gov/legtext/55leg/1R/bills/SB1783S.html</a> .....	18
Arizona Legislature, SCR 1021 – Introduced Version, <a href="https://www.azleg.gov/legtext/55leg/1R/bills/SCR1021P.html">https://www.azleg.gov/legtext/55leg/1R/bills/SCR1021P.html</a> .....	19
Cambridge Dictionary, <a href="https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/grant">https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/grant</a> .....	24

Collins Dictionary,  
<https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/grant> ..... 24

Grants.gov, *What is a Mandatory Grant*,  
<https://grantsgovprod.wordpress.com/2016/06/02/what-is-a-mandatory-grant/#:~:text=Mandatory%20grants%20are%20a%20type,defined%20in%20the%20authorizing%20statute.&text=This%20authorizing%20statute%20also%20requires,to%20administer%20the%20grant%20program> ..... 27

John D. Leshy, *The Arizona State Constitution*, at 296  
(2d. ed 2013)..... 63

Joint Legislative Budget Committee, Fiscal Note (SB 1783),  
<https://www.azleg.gov/legtext/55leg/1R/fiscal/SB1783.DOCX.pdf>..... 18

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/grant#synonyms> ..... 26

Salt River Project, *2018 Voluntary Contributions in Lieu of Property Taxes and Per Acre Assessments*,  
<https://static1.squarespace.com/static/55314ad4e4b04c1bc645ad3e/t/5be324500ebbe8a69be4287c/1541612624376/Maricopa+County+SRP+In+lieu+Payments+November+2018.pdf>..... 13

State of Arizona, *Publicity Pamphlet – Sample Ballot, 1980 Special Election*, at 68-77,  
<https://azmemory.azlibrary.gov/digital/collection/statepubs/id/10632/> ..... 13, 14

U.S. Dep’t of Education, *About Impact Aid*  
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/oese/impactaid/whatisia.html> ..... 35
